

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8139/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 23/07/2008 in SBCRR No.
1283/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

LAJPAT RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANANA RAM & ANR. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay,permission
to file additional documents and office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 18/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rajendra Singhvi, Adv.
For Mr. Brij Bhusan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.J. Francis,Adv.

Dr.Manish Singhvi, AAG
Mr.Abhinav S.Raghuvanshi, Adv.
For Mr. Milind Kumar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Mr.Singhvi, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has received a sum of Rs.1,10,000/- from the respondent. Mr.V.J.Francis, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.1 submits that respondent no.1 would pay interest on this amount on or before 31.10.2011. In view of the undertaking of learned counsel for respondent no.1, Mr.Singhvi, learned counsel for the petitioner does not wish to press this petition and the parties make a request that Criminal Misc. No.493/2003 pending before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Barmer (Rajasthan) be quashed. The prayer seems to be reasonable and we order accordingly. In case the amount is not paid, the petitioner would be at liberty to revive this petition.

: 2 :

With these observations, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master